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1. Background of Jamkesda
A. Local health insurance schemes have been around for a long time.

a. Dana Sehat type schemes since the 1970s.
b. Indonesia and International Partners collaborated to create the HMO

type local scheme beginning in the 1980s.
c. PPJK began as the government office monitoring the development of 

these and other schemes since the 1980s.

B. Beginning with the Megawati Presidency national efforts began to create a 
national health insurance program seeking to cover the entire population of 
the country with one payment mechanism ASKES, to control the cost of 
service delivery to those covered by the National Program. 



1. Background (Cont.1)
C. This work led to the creation of Law (40/2004).
D. This law was challenged in the Constitutional court in 2005 by some 

districts which had organized their own health insurance program, 
based on the decentralization laws which provided that health was a 
decentralized function of the GOI. 

E. The court decision (Ruling No. 007/UU-III/2005) allowed local schemes 
to continue to exist based on decentralization/Local Government law 
i.e., (32/2004).

F. Subsequent legislation or other legal action has not changed the 
constitutional court decision. 

a. Law (24/2011) creating a single payer BPJS, and 



1. Background (Cont.2)
b. Law (23/2014) requires local governments to pay health care 
premiums for persons who are above the BPS poor threshold and 
other persons with social welfare needs (homeless, mentally ill, 
prisoners, etc.).  
c. The law does not say to whom these payments must be made.

G. SO WHAT has Jamkesda done? And What might they do in the 
future?  Lets Find out based on their operations in the recent past.

H. This Study is expected to be a starting point to develop guidelines or 
regulations for how Jamkesda can integrate/collaborate/harmonize 
their activities with that of BPJS. 



2. Study Methodology
A. Purpose of Study: To describe what Jamkesda are, and 
what they do, including 

• Legal status (former DJSN Comissioner, Pak Haris wanted 
this topic emphasized), 

• What is the coverage and how membership is managed,
• What services do Jamkesda financially support via the 

benefit package, 
• How providers are contracted and paid for the services 

they provide, and other pertinent aspects of the operation 
of these entities. 



2. Study Methodology, Cont.
B. How to Conduct the Study?
• MOH had conducted a survey of local schemes in 2010, released in  

2011, in which total health insurance coverage was defined as of late 
2010, by type of carrier (Jamkesmas, Jamkesda, ASKES, and private).

• The MOF annually releases information re: APBD spending by district 
and sector.  

• These two data sources enabled district stratification by two criteria: a) 
total district health insurance coverage, and b) per capita APBD 
spending.



Study Methodology (Cont.2)
• All Districts in 2011 MOH survey were 

stratified by these two criteria, into 9 
strata.

• Random sample of 8 districts was drawn 
from each of the 9 strata. Total sample = 
72. The N in each strata differs.

• A ten part survey instrument was 
uploaded onto a tablet computer so daily 
obtain  survey responses could be 
downloaded and saved into an email 
attachment file to be sent to Depok for 
uploading into the master data base file.

• A paper copy of the survey was also kept 
by the two enumerators to be used to 
check the data entered into the data file. 
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3. Local Legal Status of Jamkesda
A. As of 2013, nearly 80% of the sampled districts had developed 

the most secure legal basis for their Jamkesda.
a. Local parliament law called a Perda, 
b. District or provincial decree which had been vetted with its

respective parliament (Pergub).
B. This Legal status had increased from 65% in 2008.
C. More than half of the schemes (55%) had changed their legal 

status more than 3 times since their creation, mainly because of 
changes in the source of funding (mainly from District to 
Province), and some due to political changes at the local level, 
i.e., the election of a new Bupati. 



4. Benefits of Jamkesda
A. Increased Population Coverage

A. Total population coverage has increased to nearly 85%, up from 
about 10%  in 2003. 

Close to UHC. 
B. In 2003 virtually no Jamkesda.
C. as of 2011, 367 Jamkesda covered 32 million persons.
D. Mid 2014, 65 to 70 million persons are now covered by about 460 
Jamkesda.

Year Total Population Coverage
2003 10%
2008 47%
2012 65%
2014 85%



Jamkesda and BPJS

Note: Adapted from Dr. Jack Langenbrunner, Power-point Presentation to TNP2K, 2014.



A. Increased Population Coverage (Cont.1)
D. Nearly 1/3rd of the coverage is currently due to Jamkesda

E. In May 2013, ASKES only had district contracts to manage 176 
Jamkesda.

F. As of the end of 2013, the study estimates there were about 460 
districts where a Jamkesda program exists. In early 2015, BPJS 
estimates slightly more than 200 districts have joined BPJS.

G. However, previously many districts did not re-sign ASKES contracts to 
manage their schemes, after starting their Jamkesda with ASKES 
technical assistance. Do not know the number of non-resignings? 
Non-resigning also leads to a legal status change.



B. Membership Registration Cards
• In survey, a number of questions were asked regarding Membership and what 

types of Identification members are provided.
 Most Jamkesda provided individual membership cards (about 90% of the 

total Jamkesda in the sample).
 The remaining Jamkesda issued Family or Household membership cards. 

Family membership was allowed in some jurisdictions with a reduced 
premium (discount) per member 

• Of the 42 Jamkesda which responded to the type of card issued, 
 24% have a member photo.
 31% have an electronic strip on the back of the card for information storage
 36% requires a Pin Number to verify the card by the member
 Nearly 10% has an electronic chip on the card for additional information 
storage



C. Institutionalization of Jamkesda Throughout the 
Country

A. In 2007, when CHEPS conducted an initial study of Jamkesda, PPJK 
had registered 65 schemes, with only 15 schemes being > 1 year old.

B. In 2011, an MOH survey found 367 schemes as of late 2010.

C. In 2014 the study estimated about 460 districts had Jamkesda.

D. 10 % of study districts had more than 1 Jamkesda when visited during 
the survey period.  One district had 3 Jamkesda.  Number largely 
based on different sources of funding. DHO, Local Menkokesra, etc.



D. Mobilization of Provincial Funds

A. In 2008, more than 80% of the funds used to finance Jamkesda
came from district resources.

B. In 2009, districts supplied 65% of the total revenue of Jamkesda
schemes.

C. By 2013, provinces provided nearly 80% of total revenue to 
Jamkesda schemes.

D. These changes in scheme financing is the main reason why there 
have been so many local scheme legal changes.



D. Mobilization of Provincial Funds Cont.
• This Figure shows how 

significantly the pattern of 
Jamkesda financing has 
changed over time, from 2008 
to 2013.
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D. Mobilization of Provincial Funds Cont. 2
E. These changing shares of Provincial financial support suggests 

that in 2013, the amount of total Provincial spending for 
Jamkesda was about 10.5 Trillion IDR, or about 60% of total 
provincial health spending for 2013.



E. Targeting the Poor?
• To address this question, it is important to Know how the sample we 

analyzed was selected.  
• Recall, the Sample is a stratified random sample of all districts with 

Jamkesda as of the beginning of 2011.  It includes districts with high 
health insurance coverage of the population (> 94.5% coverage), along 
with districts with low coverage (less than 50% of the population), and 
in between.

• 72 districts were in the sample.
• Of the 72 Jamkesda, 67 of the 72 Jamkesda had as their target 

“covering the poor and socially disabled”. 5 sample district Jamkesda
covered all persons in the district.   



E. Targeting the Poor (Cont. 2)
• The primary reason given for beginning the Jamkesda was to 

cover the poor. 
• Nearly 85% of all Jamkesda said that was the main reason for 

beginning the Jamkesda in their district was to cover all of the 
poor, not just the BPS “Poor”

• Law 23/2014 just codifies this reality, that the main purpose of 
Jamkesda is to provide coverage for those not covered by the 
BPS criteria for defining the poor. 



5. Jamkesda Challenges
A. Benefit Packages 

A. To analyze this issue, study team developed a Synthetic Benefit 
Package (BP) containing 26 items. These items were: 
a) Common health problems and known not to cost a lot to treat, 
b) Health problems known to be costly, or 
c) Services thought to be potentially financially catastrophic to HHs.

B. The Synthetic BP List included Malaria and Dengue, as well as 
Headache

C. Hemodialysis on list            
D. Normal delivery on list as was incubator care for new borns.
E. Referral outside Indonesia on BP list (Only 2 of 72 schemes 

provided for this.) See handout for the specific list



A. Benefit Packages (Cont)
F. Study team developed a BP score for each Jamkesda, based on 

the number of items on the synthetic list included in the 
Jamkesda BP, and including an adjustment for limits to the 
benefit, i.e., a max payment (typical max is 5 million IDR) or max 
number of treatments per unit of time.

G. Mean score across sample Jamkesda = 71%.

H. There was a bimodal distribution around the mean. See 
Distribution of BP Score on next side.



A. Benefit Packages (Cont. 1)
• Benefit Package Score Distribution Across Jamkesda Sample Districts and 

Projected for All Jamkesda Districts as of 2013

• Note: last Column refers to the estimated total  districts in Country 
w/Jamkesda N=460

Score Range No. Districts Share of Total Total Districts 1/
100 2 2.8 13
90-99 10 13.9 64
80-89 19 26.4 121
70-79 8 11.1 51
60-69 13 18.1 83
50-59 11 15.3 70
40-49 4 5.5 25
30-39 3 4.1 19
<30 2 2.8 13



A. Benefit Packages (Cont. 2)
I. Some schemes were created to cover anyone in the district w/o 

health insurance. Those schemes, had less items in their 
BP, i.e., lower BP score. They had a more binding budget 
constraint because they had to cover more people .

J. Virtually all Jamkesda had a less comprehensive BPs than 
the national BPJS BP. Considerable cost implications for 
MOF if local schemes need to integrate by the end of 2016.  
Need to develop more precise estimates of this.



B. Provider Payment
A. Investigated how Jamkesda paid providers who had contracts.
B. Asked about Capitation, FFS and CBG use.
C. Most commonly used payment method is FFS (53%), followed by 

CBGs (w/in hospitals), (32%),  and Capitation (15%).
D. The study finding suggests about 30 % of all hospitals in the sample 

districts are not paid on a CBG basis by Jamkesda.
D. Payment tariffs are typically listed within the legal document of the  

Jamkesda (i.e., Perda), i.e., fee tariffs, or CBG payments, of 
Capitation rates. 

E. Not clear how difficult it will be to phase these payment methods 
into a BPJS payment system. With FFS the norm, it will be more 
difficult, especially if it wants to continue to have contractual 
relations with currently contracted service providers!



C. Premiums and Sources of Finance

• Answers to the Question: 
“What Type of Jamkesda is 
in Your District?”
n = 71. 

• Jamkesda have tended to 
follow the guidance of 
ASKES when it was in 
operation, regarding the size 
of premium.

Type No. of 
Responses

Share of Total

1. Free 44 62.0

2. Premiums 15 21.1

3. Partially or Totally 
Subsidized by Local
Govt. for all poor

8 11.3

4. Other 4 5,6



C. Premiums and Sources of Finance (Cont.)
• So 21% of the total Jamkesda said they relied on premiums, but 

in actuality, there was virtually no premiums collected from 
any one, as there was no reported premium revenue in the 
survey instruments in the financing part of the Jamkesda
Questionnaire.

• The premium levels employed by Askes appear to have been 
used by districts to estimate the district and provincial 
government’s revenue allocation for their Jamkesda. 



D. Expenditure Transparency 
A. Not all Jamkesda reported these data. But 43 districts reported 

enough (and these were from all strata) reported the following 
information, extrapolated to the estimated total number of 
Jamkesda, in Trillion IDR as of 2013.

Item Amount in TR IDR

1. Revenue 13.16

2. Operating exp 2.24

A. Claim Payments 0.62

3. Overhead Costs 3.07

4. Net Revenue, After All Costs 7.85



D. Expenditure Transparency (Cont. 1)
B. Where is the net revenue?  Unclear………..!

C. What are the true claims payment levels?  Unclear…….!
------------------------------------------------------------------------------
D. Back in 2007, there was great worry in Indonesia regarding 

APBD expenditure levels. There was concern then about money 
just sitting in the Bank not being used.

E. Are Jamkesda being driven by risk averse behavior? Not 
knowing what the future holds?  Saving for an uncertain future?



D. Expenditure Transparency (Cont. 2)

F. As of 2012, Total District Revenue and Expenditure levels across 
the sample Jamkesda districts from the MOF, showed 5% 
greater expenditures than revenues. Could this be the case with 
Jamkesda, perhaps in the future?

G. We know from the survey that most of the districts have audited 
financial statements (more than 60 of 72, and perhaps more).  
These statements need to be obtained and analyzed to obtain a 
more complete picture of the finances of Jamkesda.  We  are 
proposing to do this (see next steps).



E. Formal Referral System in Place?
1. Few Jamkesda followed strict rules about referral to a more 

comprehensive health facility, i.e; from Puskesmas to Hospital 
and back to Puskesmas

2. Regarding Benefit Package coverage, 
 About 83% of Jamkesda covered care provided by Provincial 

Hospitals
 44% provided coverage to National Referral Hospitals
 About 5-6% provided Coverage to persons seeking care outside 

Indonesia.
3. Conclusion: It will take time to introduce a formal referral 

system with reimbursement teeth into Jamkesda systems.



F. Supply Side Challenges
A. Primary Care delivered at Puskesmas in the Sample districts are 

basically staffed with enough Physicians, Nurses and Midwives.

B. What is generally not available at the primary care level are: a) 
Apotekers, b) Lab Techs, c) Medical Record Experts, and d) Health 
Educators.

C. This staffing situation leads to problems with proper diagnosis, service 
quality of care issues, esp. re: NCDs, and illness prevention.

D. Also claims verification may not be able to occur without more medical 
records personnel.  Poor Medical Records was found to be a 
constraint in the Claims Verification Process and a main reason for 
delayed provider payments.



F. Supply Side Challenges (Cont)
E. Extent of District Providers Contracted by Jamkesda

• The share of all government hospitals with current contracts with Jamkesda is > 
100% as there are more government hospitals in the 72 districts with Jamkesda
contracts, than the number of Jamkesda. This is not the case with any other 
service provider.

Type of Provider Contracted by 
Jamkesda

% with Jamkesda

1. All Public Hospitals 134.1
2. All Private Hospitals 7.7
3. Puskesmas 4.8
4. Family Practice/Private Provider 0.1
5. All other Private Providers <0.1
6. Total Providers 1.4



F. Supply Side Challenges (Cont. 1)
• Findings from Table

A. Main Contracted Provider is a Public Hospital. 
B. Few Private providers are involved in health insurance 

reimbursement at District level.
C. Capitation: likely toooooo Low! A possible reason for such low 

levels of Puskesmas and family doctor contracted providers.
D. CBGs do not appear to be well understood by all providers.
E. Provider Behavior norm: Wait and see is the norm response 

for signing a contract with Jamkesda. They will continue to 
exist with FFS direct to patients without further DJSN guidance.



6. A Way Forward?
A.  What Do DHO’s and Pemda’s Think?

A. Half of the respondents thought Jamkesda should be shut down. 
The other half said no.

B. A larger share of Pemda respondents thought Jamkesda should 
be shut down (55% yes, 45% no).

C. Second basic question was, if the Jamkesda is not shut 
down, what should its role be?
 35% said they should be involved with Membership 

management.
 20% said financial and/or regulatory Oversight
 17% said Jamkesda s/b the local franchize office of BPJS (To 

Do What? Not answered)



B. Co-Financing the Sector
A. The current distribution of per capita APBD spent on health 

across the nearly 500 reporting Districts and Cities shows there 
is a range spread = 164 to 1, high to low. The lowest has one 
hundred and sixty four times less to spend per capita than the 
highest as of 2012. Data from the MOF.  

B. IN 2012, Mean per capita health spending was around 320 
thousand IDR per capita. The lowest is 38 thousand IDR/cap. 
Highest is over 6.25 million IDR/cap

C. Leads to tremendous differences on the supply side of the health 
care market in terms of what can be done locally. Some places a 
lot and some not much!

D. What to do, if anything?



Mean and Standard Deviations Compared

• Have two 
distributions.

• The one on the right 
has a small SD and 
rasnge ratio, where 
as the one on the left 
has a large SD and 
range ratio.



Means & SD Again
• The Right distribution is tighter and has less high and low values.  

• There is greater equity in the right distribution relative to the left 
distribution, where the SD is much larger.

• So if we look at the two numbers (means relative to SDs in a 
distribution together), we can see if we are making headway in 
equity terms or not, over time.   



B. Co-Financing the Sector (Cont 1)

1. One possible proposal is to establish a progressive co-
financing program financed by the Central Government which 
would be based on the capacity of local governments to finance 
the sector, and led by district resource allocation decisions.

2. Given the functional decentralization of health, the decision to 
participate would reside with the district, unless the district could 
be shown not full filling its legal obligations in the sector. 



B. Co-Financing the Sector (Cont 2)
3. The lowest APBD/C districts could obtain financial support from the 

central government at the rate of 9 to 1, so that if the lowest APBD/C 
districts added an additional 10% increase to their health budgets, the 
central government would add 90%.

EXAMPLE
District X
Year 1:  District X allocates 150 thousand IDR per capita to health..
Year 2: Co-financing:  if district spends 15 thousand IDR per cap more 
in year 2, the central government would match that 10% increase in 
district health spending by some amount, say on a 9 to 1 matching 
grant basis. 



B. Co-Financing the Sector (Cont. 2)
• In Year 2, the central government would allocate to the district an 

additional 135 thousand IDR per person to the health budget (9 
times the size of the district’s additional increase of 15,000 per 
cap).

• If the district has a greater capacity to spend more, given their 
total APBD per cap, their co-financing rate may be much 
lower, say only 5, 3 2, or 1 times the district additional spending.



B. Co-Financing the Sector (Cont 2)
4. Over a period of five years, if such a co-financed scheme were 

introduced much of the current financial disparities across districts 
could be eliminated, with the range ratio declining from 164 to 1 to 
Less than 40 to 1, with the possibility of getting to about 15 to 
1, depending upon how the groupings of districts were established and 
maintained over time. (Going from Distribution A to Distribution B in the 
figure presented).

One Additional Caveat: Funds could only be used for financing health 
insurance premiums or paying for public health programs operated at 
the district level.  These stipulations could be more precisely defined.  
And an annual monitoring system could also be established to ensure 
compliance in how the funds are actually used.



C. Next Steps
A. This study was crafted to show what Jamkesda are doing 

throughout the entire diverse country of Indonesia
B. The next step is to use what was learned to craft guidelines 

(regulations) for Jamkesda to work increasingly more closely 
with the nationally funded BPJS program.  The process of 
closing gaps between BPJS operations relative to Jamkesda
needs to be precisely defined. A dialogue process between 
Jamkesda and BPJS would probably bear fruit and build trust.

C. Practical steps for closing gaps need to be developed.  May 
need a longer time frame than the end of 2016, depending upon 
budget implications and constraints.    



D. Next Steps Cont.
D. Specific areas requiring additional analysis and option 
formulation include:

1) Define Technical Infrastructure Requirements for BPJS and 
(Jamkesda). Important for ensuring an integrated MIS system.

2) Analyze Jamkesda benefit packages and define cost implications 
to increase Jamkesda BPs to that of BPJS.

3) Assess  options to improve financial protection (One of the WHO 
indicators of UHC success), and 

4) Assess equity of access options to financial resources in the health 
sector



D. Next Steps Cont.1
5) Conduct an analysis of the variation of provider payment (Mostly FFS 

relative to Capitation and CBGs). Assess the constraints providers have
in signing contracts with Jamkesda regarding the payment methods and 
verification procedures proposed by BPJS, and Jamkesda.

6)  Also assess the FFS tariff rates included in the Perdas and other legal 
documents of the Jamkesda to understand the equity implications across 
the country.

7) Develop a plan to harmonize provider payment across all payers which 
explicitly assesses options to expand the number of providers signing 
service delivery contracts.

8)   Develop an evidence based information dissemination strategy for 
messages re: how to join JKN and/or Jamkesda, including the possibility 
of utilizing social media approaches. 



D. Next Steps Cont.2
9) Develop various scenarios and options for different types of Jamkesda to 

have roles and responsibilities that will be consistent with the JKN and 
the implementing agent BPJS up to and beyond 2016. 

10) Develop a more realistic phase-in strategy for Jamkesda to join the JKN 
program.

CHEPS has developed a formal proposal to a) not only disseminate 
our findings more widely both within Indonesia and beyond, but also b) 
conduct the necessary work required to provide more detailed 
guidelines (regulations) for use by DJSN addressing the 9 points 
outlined above in implementing the Road map so UHC can become a 
reality as soon as possible. We hope you might agree?



Terima Kasih
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